	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	5/20/2016-6/3/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax:(510)337-6702	3012327563
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Raymond P. Jajeh, Pharm.D., Owner	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Jajco, Inc. DBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Spruce Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
South San Francisco CA 94090-4517	Producer of Sterile Drug Products

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

Clothing of personnel engaged in the manufacturing and processing of drug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform.

Specifically, your firm uses non-sterile gowning components and exposes bare hands during the aseptic operation performed in the Clean Room.

On 05/20/2016, your "Compounding Pharmacist" was observed aseptically processing your sterile drug product, Atropine 0.01% Solution, Lot #05/20/2016:1031, with exposed skin on the face and neck. Non-sterile gowning components such disposable lab coat, dust mask, street reading glasses and hair net were worn by your "Compounding Pharmacist" during the sterile operation. After the pre-production cleaning of the ISO 5 Laminar Flow Hood, we observed your "Compounding Pharmacist" exposing bare hands directly inside the ISO 5 Laminar Flow Hood after taking off on used sterile gloves.

OBSERVATION 2

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.

Specifically, your environmental and personnel monitoring program is deficient, in that there is no assurance that the production areas are adequately controlled. Examples include, but are not limited to the following:

A.) On 5/20/2016, your "Compounding Pharmacist" stated that environmental and personnel monitoring is performed (b) (4) for the(b) (4)

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
EE REVERSE	Stephanie A Slater, Investigator	6/3/2016
F THIS PAGE	Anh Lac, Investigator X Stephanie A Slater	
	Henry K Lau, Microbiologist (CTNH) Suprlame A Stater Investigator Suprlame by Statebase A Stater S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 1 OF 8 PAGES

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC RUG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF IN		
1431 Harbor H			016-6/3/2016*	
Alameda, CA 9 (510)337-6700	94502-7070) Fax:(510)337-6702		FEINUMBER 3012327563	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Raymond P. Ja	ajeh, Pharm.D. , Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
	DBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Spruce Av	e	
	ancisco, CA 94080-4517	Producer of Ste	rile Drug Produ	icts
Additionally, the 2015 to the press B.) On 5/25/201 (b) (4) plass specify the use of the C.) On 5/25/201 (b) (4) is also evident in	6, your "Compounding Pharmaci ites used for Environmental Monitof positive controls to ensure that 6, your "Compounding Pharmaci	vironmental Monitoria st" and Technician statoring are performed (incubation conditions st" stated that your Ensting is performed for which are sh	ng records dated from the date of that positive control (4) . Your five fit for use.	om January ontrols on the rm failed to toring program
are not establish Specifically, yo	ON 3 gned to prevent microbiological coned, written and followed. ur firm has not established written ted to the following:			
A.) Smoke stud	ies have never been performed on	the ISO 5 Laminar Fl	ow Hood.	
been performed Solution to assi	for your sterile products, Phenol are that the (b) (4) specifications and quality attribute	will consistently	produce a product	meeting its
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Stephanie A Slater, Invest Anh Lac, Investigator Henry K Lau, Microbiologis		Stephanie A Slater Stephanie A Slater Stephanie A Slater Innestigator Innestigator Ingent by Stephanie A Slater -5	DATE ISSUED 6/3/2016
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 2 OF 8 PAGES

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF I		
1431 Harbor I		5/20/	2016-6/3/2016*	
Alameda, CA (510)337-6700	94502-7070 Fax:(510)337-6702	30123		
			Sales and the sales and the sales are sales and the sales are sales are sales and the sales are	
Paymond P T	ajeh, Pharm.D., Owner			
FIRM NAME	ajen, marm.b., owner	STREET ADDRESS	12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00 - 12.00	
	DBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Spruce A		
South San Fra	ancisco, CA 94080-4517	Producer of Ste	erile Drug Prod	ucts
reliable results. (b) (4) (b) (4) (confirmed and sincubates the er D.) Media fill refills did not sim (b) (4) E.) Media fills of Compounding H	in the same incubator (b) (4) (c) During the stated that when (b) (4) (d) (d) (e) Evironmental and personnel monitor (e) Evironmental	lot (b) (4) was document where the environment, and personne inspection, your "Cororing (b) (4) of the present were rever sterile products. For any drug lot size can of the written procedure with the procedure of the written procedure with the procedure of the written procedure.	imented to be inculental(b) (4) plates el monitoring were impounding Pharma diewed and revealed or example, media is consist (b) (4) titled, SOP 2.030 Sective 10/19/2015 titled	sampled from incubated on acist" the firm also d that Media fills consist of
	edia fills were not performed in N			
of the ISO 5 La	times of sporicidal and disinfectar minar Flow Hood are not specified compounding Pharmacist"			
	e to thoroughly review any unexp to meet any of its specifications w	hether or not the bate		distributed.
	Henry K Lau, Microbiologis		Stephonie A States Investigator Signed by: Stephanie A. Sigler -S	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE 1	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IVIII	PAGE 3 OF 8 PAGES

				Name of the last o		
	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUM. UG ADMINISTRAT		ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSI			
1431 Harbor I Alameda, CA			5/2U/20 FEINUMBER	016-6/3/2016*		
	Fax: (510) 337-6702		3012327	7563		
	Secretary Control of the Secretary Control of					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ajeh, Pharm.D., Owner					
FIRM NAME	ajen, maim.b., owner	STREET ADDRESS				
	OBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Sp		e		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	2473	TYPE ESTABLISHMI		:1 - D D1		
South San Fra	ancisco, CA 94080-4517	Producer	or Ster	rile Drug Produ	cts	
and of out-of-sp A.) The drug pr drops, Lot# 11/ 11/25/2014 afte to show: Root car Investig ½.5/1/0.	ur firm failed to perform and document firm for the failure, was compounded as a "positive (b) (4) [result/sterility for the failure; ation of additional lots of Cyclope 5% ophthalmic drops to determine ation of components, containers/cloutribute to the risk to any sterile determined.	ine/Tropicant your firm of ailure] at 4 dintolate/Phene product risk	nide/Propa n 11/18/20 lays". The	elude, but are not line atacaine ½.5/1/0.5/014 and recalled better is no available. Tropicamide/Proponnel, and/or other	imited to: % ophthalmic by your firm on documentation watacaine	
B.) The review	of clean-room certification record					
/1 × / 4×	revealed that (b) (4)			r monitoring certif		
(b) (4)	:G4:(b) (A)	, where 9 l		colonies were reco		
	s specification was (b) (4) nued to perform sterile operations	during this t	A 1975	nout a record of an	investigation.	
1 our min conti	nued to perform sterne operations	during uns t	miename	•		
C.) The review of clean-room certification records performed by (b) (4) revealed that the (b) (4) failed viable air monitoring certifications on (b) (4) These specifications were (b) (4) (b) (4) without a record of an investigation. Your firm continued to perform sterile operations during this time frame. D.) Your firm failed to investigate the following drug products that did not meet specifications:						
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Stephanie A Slater, Invest Anh Lac, Investigator Henry K Lau, Microbiologis			X Stephanie A Slater Sichanie A Stater Sichanie A Stater Sichanie A Stater	6/3/2016	

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE UG ADMINISTRATION	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF I	NSPECTION 2016-6/3/2016*	
Alameda, CA	94502-7070	FEI NUMBER 30123		- Hi
(510) 337-670	0 Fax: (510) 337-6702	30123.	27363	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIOU	100 N			
Raymond P. J	ajeh, Pharm.D. , Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
	DBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Spruce A	ve.	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
South San Fr	ancisco, CA 94080-4517	Producer of Ste	erile Drug Prod	ucts
and 90.3 (b) (4) product Methim establish product product OBSERVATIO Aseptic process particulate air f Specifically, you detect atypical of use and during A.) The pressur (b) (4)	lot was distributed to patient(s) wind azole, Lot #12/24/2015:1004, had ned specifications are (b) (4) lot had already been distributed to impact evaluation was performed. ON 5 sing areas are deficient regarding a differential limits for the Clean Feedback and the comproduction. Examples include, but the differential limits for the Clean Feedback and the comproduction of the Clean Feedback and the clean Feedb	According to your "(athout conducting a particular of the Your "Compounding patient(s) before the patient(s) before the patient of the the patient of the	epinephrine and lid Compounding Phan roduct investigation of 88.7%, while you g Pharmacist" state test result was obtained through high-eff red through high-eff ial limits in the Cle Room environment to following:	locaine are rmacist", this on. our firm's ed that this tained. No fficiency ean Room to the when not in and recorded
	procedure titled, SOP 3.020, Clear the Effective 02/01/2015 specifies to			
differential(b) (ver, SOP 3.020 doe	
	lure is to handle limits that are out	of specification.		
	Monitoring of the Non-sterile anding Area (1914) logbooks, there were ecification set in SOP 3.020, (b) (4	e 6 data points in wh		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Manual Property of the Control of th		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Stephanie A Slater, Invest	igator	6/3/761	6/3/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Anh Lac, Investigator Henry K Lau, Microbiologis	t (CTNH)	X Stephanie A Slater Stephanie A Street Investigator	-
	240		Signed by: Simplanie A. Satter -S	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 5 OF 8 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway 5/20/2016-6/3/2016* Alameda, CA 94502-7070 3012327563 (510)337-6700 Fax: (510)337-6702 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Raymond P. Jajeh, Pharm.D., Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Jajco, Inc. DBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy 161 S Spruce Ave CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED South San Francisco, CA 94080-4517 Producer of Sterile Drug Products differential in the Clean Room ((b) (4) , indicated in the table below)

appeared to be negative (less than the value of the pressure of (b) (4) indicated in the table below). Examples include, but are not limited to:

(b) (4)
0.03 "WC
0.02 "WC
0.035 "WC
0.015 "WC
0.015 "WC
0.01 "WC

No excursion report was generated to capture this incident.

- D.) The placement of air return vents in relation to HEPA filters do not ensure proper clean air flow. Specifically:
 - In the ISO 7 Clean Room (6) (4) HEPA filters are located on the ceiling and the air return vent is located on the high wall exiting to the ISO 8 Ante Room.
 - In the ISO 8 Ante Room, the from the bid air return vents. here filters on the ceiling are located approximately (b) (4) way

OBSERVATION 6

Routine calibration, inspection and checking of equipment is not performed according to a written program designed to assure proper performance.

Specifically, your firm failed to ensure that all equipment used in the sterile operation can perform for its intended use.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	27	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Stephanie A Slater, Investigator	6/3/2016	6/3/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Anh Lac, Investigator	X Stephanie A Stater	
	Henry K Lau, Microbiologist (CTNH)	Stephanie A Slater Unvestigator Signed by: Stephanie A. Slater -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLET

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 6 OF 8 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF IN		
1431 Harbor I Alameda, CA		5/20/2 FEI NUMBER	016-6/3/2016*	
	0 Fax: (510)337-6702	301232	7563	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ALTO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	I		
	ajeh, Pharm.D. , Owner			
FIRM NAME	2,011, 111211121, 7 011101	STREET ADDRESS		
	DBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Spruce Av	e	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	-/1- David David	
South San Fra	ancisco, CA 94080-4517	Producer of Ste	rire brug Produ	ICES
(b) (4) (b) (4) Pharmacist", the on 05/20/2016, Therm B.) Written product is (b) (4)	we observed the (b) (4) (b) (4) cometer has not been verified against cedures have not been established for the large of t	oment can achieve and b) (4) According calibrated and/or m at the traceable stand or the calibration and the F	The ard. I maintenance of y formula Workshee cate that the compersions of the compersion	ounding the inspection (b) (4) our (b) (4) ts for Trimix ounded
Specifically, yo sterile products A.) Lidocaine H of 10 days at reduring the inspect. No pote 1% does not degree to the sterile products.	ur firm has no scientific data to just which include but are not limited to lydrochloride with Epinephrine 1% frigerated temperature of 2°C-8°C. ection concluded that (b) (4) ncy testing has been performed to exprade over the extended BUD for 10	ify the assigned Bey o: with 8.4% sodium b The literature article nsure that Lidocaine o days.	ond Use Date (BU dicarbonate was assessource for the BU Hydrochloride wi	D) for your signed a BUD JD provided th Epinephrine
	ucts, in various strengths, were assi 0 days at freezer temperature of -23			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Stephanie A Slater, Investig Anh Lac, Investigator Henry K Lau, Microbiologist		X Stephanie A Slater Supplusie A Slater Investigator Spired by Stephanie A Slater -5	DATE ISSUED 6/3/2016

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 7 OF 8 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	RUG ADMINISTRATION	LAS	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	TO CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE	DATE(S) OF I		Comerce: Herestellicom
1431 Harbor H		5/20/2 FEI NUMBER	2016-6/3/2016*	
Alameda, CA 9	Fax: (510) 337-6702	301232	7563	
(510) 557-6700	Fax: (310)337-6702			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Raymond P. Ja	jeh, Pharm.D. , Owner	1 STREET ADDRESS		
V	OBA Anchor Drugs Pharmacy	161 S Spruce Av	re	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	: [- [- [- [- [- [- [- [- [- [TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
South San Fra	ncisco, CA 94080-4517	Producer of Ste	erile Drug Produ	icts
(b) (4) formulation identesting to ensure preservative sys C.) Your firm h 2°C-8°C and 18 strengths. Addi	on for your Trimix. Your formula (b) (4) Intified in the BUD Study (b) (4) Your firm has not perform that Trimix does not degrade over tem can retain throughout the pro- as no scientific data to justify the 0 days at freezer temperature of - tionally, no potency testing and/of the extended BUD of 30 days at recurre of -23°C.	does not included potency testing and er the extended BUD duct shelf life. assigned BUD of 30 of 23°C for your sterile or anti-microbial effective.	. Meanwhile, clude (b) (4) d/or anti-microbial and to evaluate who have at refrigerated products, Bimix, in tiveness testing have	(b) (4) I effectiveness ether the temperature of various ye been
	5/23/2016(Mon),5/24/2016(Tue),5/6/3/2016	5/25/2016(Wed),5/26/	2016(Thu),6/03/20	H.C/F.D
X Anh Lac	X Henry K Lau)16(Fri)
)16(Ff1)
Anh Lac Investigator Signed by: Anh M. Lac -S	Henry K Lau Microbiologist (CTNH) Signed by: Henry K Lau -S			П6(FП)
Investigator	Henry K Lau Microbiologist (CTNH)			016(FTI)
Investigator	Henry K Lau Microbiologist (CTNH)		X Stephanie A Slater	DATE ISSUED